
 

Page 1 of 5 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 23 April 
2015  
at 10.30 am 

Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Helen Rankin or Rianna 
Hanford 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9019 or 020 
8213 2662 
 
helen.rankin@surreycc.gov.uk 
or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.
uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
helen.rankin@surreycc.gov.uk or rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Helen Rankin or Rianna 
Hanford on 020 8541 9019 or 020 8213 2662. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman), Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, 
Mr Bill Chapman, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Bob Gardner, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, Mr David Harmer, 
Mr David Ivison, Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos, Mr Chris Townsend, Mr Richard Walsh, Mrs Hazel 
Watson and Mr Keith Witham 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for 
all Council services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 
Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 
Corporate Performance Management Risk Management 
Corporate and Community Planning Europe 
Property Communications 



 
Page 2 of 5 

Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process  



 
Page 3 of 5 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 MARCH 2015 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (Friday 17 April 2015). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 

(Thursday 16 April 2015). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
At the meetings on 29 January 2015 and 4 March 2015, COSC made a 
series of recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 
The responses are attached to this cover report. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 16) 

6  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
17 - 36) 



 
Page 4 of 5 

7  SHAREHOLDER BOARD 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of the Shareholder Board 
 
To provide an update to Members on the role of the Shareholder Board 
and its decision-making in relation to companies in which the council has a 
shareholding. 
 

(Pages 
37 - 126) 

8  SUPERFAST SURREY BROADBAND PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 
Purpose of the report: Scrutiny of Performance 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an update on 
the rollout, remainining issues and next steps relating to the Superfast 
Surrey Broadband Programme. 
 

(Pages 
127 - 
134) 

9  INTERNAL AUDIT - APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME MANAGEMENT 
ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services  
 
To review the summary of audit findings and Management Action Plan 
produced as a result of an internal audit review of the Apprenticeship 
Scheme 
 

(Pages 
135 - 
144) 

10  FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF BASINGSTOKE CANAL TASK GROUP 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
The Environment & Transport Select Committee has identified the future 
governance of the Basingstoke Canal as a topic for a task and finish 
group.  This scoping document is presented to the Council Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to review. 
 

(Pages 
145 - 
150) 

11  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 
Purpose of the report:  To agree recommendations made by the 
Performance & Finance Sub Group 
 

(Pages 
151 - 
154) 

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on Wednesday 
3 June 2015. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 5 of 5 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 15 April 2015 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting. To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at reception 
for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 4 March 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 1 April 2015. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
  Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
  Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Present: 
 
* 
* 

Mr Denis Fuller 
Mr Richard Walsh 
 

  
* = present 
 

12/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Bill Chapman, Mark Brett-Warburton and Chris 
Townsend. 
 
Denis Fuller and Richard Wilson acted as substitutes. 
 
 

13/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 29 JANUARY 2015  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate 
record of the meeting. 
 
 

14/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



Page 2 of 8 

 
15/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 

 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 
 

16/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were no responses to report. 
 
 

17/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Committee were informed that an item on the Shareholder Board 

item had been requested to come to Committee in April and the South 

East Business Services Partnership would come in July before it goes 

to Cabinet. 

2. The Committee questioned the figure of £900k given as the loss to the 

council from failing to sign the Manpower contract.  The Committee 

requested a written answer from the Cabinet Member on an accurate 

figure. 

 
 

18/13 DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION PROGRESS REPORT  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
Chris Millard, Strategy Manager 
Mark Edridge, Digital Programmes Manager 
Joanne Juniper, Consultant (Business Analyst) 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

 

1. The Strategy Manager introduced the 6 month progress report.  It was 

noted that the Digital Transformation programme included four 

exemplar projects that aimed  to prove that a digital approach could 

help solve problems faced by the County and its residents.  Officers 

demonstrated examples of the Vulnerable Adults and the Customer 

Management systems to the Committee. 

2. The Committee was informed that the vulnerable adult’s list exemplar 

was an outcome of the recent challenges brought about by flooding 

challenge in the County. Information about vulnerable adults is 

currently held by a number of agencies including health services and 

District
[...]
ng 

in terms of the digital transformation programme.  Officers responded 

by citing Central Government progress and noting that Surrey County 

Council was amongst the first wave of Council’s to be taking this 

approach.  As the problems that the programme was looking to solve 

were similar across a number of organisations, there was the 

opportunity to share best practice and potentially generate income 

through systems generation.   

7. The Committee queried whether income generation could be sourced 

through the programme; officers responded that this could be possible.  

It was suggested that predictive data could be used to assist 

ambulance services and the distribution of flooding equipment in 

certain areas. 

8. Members thanked officers for the update and congratulated the team 

on the progress they had made since they last presented to the 

Committee.   

 

Actions/Further information to be provided: 

 Officers to return to the Committee with a progress report in 6 

months, or when the work to connect the Highways system 

with the Contact Centre system  was ready to demonstrate 

(whichever is sooner). 

Page 3

2



Page 4 of 8 

Recommendations: 

 

The Committee recommend that the Cabinet Member for 

Business Services works with the Leader of the Council and 

partner organisations to encourage all relevant partners and 

stakeholders to share data for use within the system. 

 

Committee next steps:  

To receive an update in 6 months. 

 
 
 

19/13 NEW MODELS OF DELIVERY PROGRAMME  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
Rachel Crossley, New Models of Delivery Lead 
Susan Smyth, Strategic Finance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Cabinet Member for Business Services introduced the item and 

provided a brief update on the key achievements of the New Models of 

Delivery Programme since it was last presented to Committee. 

2. With regard to the Surrey Outdoor Learning and Development (SOLD) 

item, the Committee questioned how officers could ensure that high 

charges could be prevented if the service was delivered through a 

different method in the future.  Members were informed that a 

reference group was in the process of being established which would 

include Head Teachers and would take into account more than 

finances and income when considering he most appropriate next steps 

for the service. 

3. It was clarified that Local Authority Trading Companies would be 

subject to tendering for a contract, if supplying services to the council, 

to ensure fair competition. There was a discussion around the new 

company, set up to manage TRICS (Transport Trip Rate Database).  

The Committee was informed that this was a transport database that 

held survey information around travel. This had been developed with 

five councils and was owned as a consortium who now form the 

shareholders of the company and each shareholder had one director 

representing them.  The Committee questioned the possibility of a 

business that competed with TRICS being set up in the future.   It was 

stated that TRICS had data from over 10 years, meaning it was well 

established to carry out the role with minimal threat of competition.   

4. It was highlighted that there was scope to expand the reach of the 

database to other countries with similar travel patterns to the UK.  

5. The Committee was informed that the New Models of Delivery process 

is a five-step process; it took around six months from ‘deciding’ to 

‘mobilising’ a work stream, however each project is different and some 

may take longer.  

Page 4

2



Page 5 of 8 

6. It was noted that business cases for all new trading models would be 

considered by Cabinet before a decision was made.  It was clarified 

that not all ‘new models’ were trading companies, such as the recent 

partnership arrangement between Buckinghamshire and Surrey’s 

trading standards departments.   

It was noted that youth work had been prioritised as Cabinet had 

previously agreed to look at new models for this service; the service 

had won a grant from the Cabinet Office to work on this and as the 

grant needed to be spent before the General Election, this piece of 

work had been prioritised.   

 

Actions/Further information to be provided: 

 Officers to provide Annual Accounts for trading companies that 

have reported, as part of a report from the Shareholder Board..   

 

Recommendations: 

 

None. 

 

Committee next steps: 

 

The Committee to receive a further update on the Shareholder 

Board and specific New Models Projects (such as the South 

East Business Services Partnership) at the appropriate 

meeting. 

 
 

20/13 BUDGET MONITORING PAPERS  [Item 9] 
 
 
Witnesses: 
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. A report was tabled from the Performance & Finance Sub Group, 

which met on Monday 2 March 2015.  An update was also provided, 

alongside the report, with a response from officers about queries that 

had been raised.  This update is attached at Annex A to these 

minutes. 

2. With regards to carry forwards, the Committee were informed that 

property maintenance and IT would most likely be carried forward due 

to the project management nature of the work. 

3. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer commented that the under spend 

within Property Maintenance was mostly due to the concentration on 

schools building maintenance.    

4. Members received the following update regarding recommendations 

they had made to Cabinet in January 2015: 

Page 5

2



Page 6 of 8 

Update on Recommendations 
a. That consideration be given to the Decision Making Accountability 

Model of Organisational Redesign process, promoted by the LGA. 
 

Adult Social Care 
b. That a Resource Allocation Rate of 75% be applied to the Friends, 

Family & Community Support programme in order to maximise the 
chances of exceeding the required full-year savin
[...]
rt of the summer 
refresh. 
 

Environment & Infrastructure 
k. That any savings proposed for highway winter maintenance be 

reconsidered on the grounds of public safety. 

 The Committee was informed that this recommendation was not 
accepted by the Cabinet for the time being. 

l. That any significant reduction in the Local Highway Revenue budget 
be reconsidered, as this will affect our ability locally to respond to 
ongoing residents' concerns over the state of local roads, drainage 
and environmental problems. 

 It was noted that the service was currently considering ways of 
handling these savings.  The Environment and Transport Select 
Committee would be discussing this. 

 
 

5. There was a discussion around Adult Social Care savings, it was 
stated that £250m is currently spent on social care packages.  If a 

Page 7

2



Page 8 of 8 

small saving from this was made it would be used on other service 
users, it was expressed savings could be made through other streams 
such as social worker recruitment and retention.  The Cabinet Member 
noted she would take this back to Cabinet. 

 
Hazel Watson left at 12.50pm 
 

6. The Chairman of the Committee said he had attended almost all the 
COSC and Select Committee Performance and Finance sub groups 
where savings had been suggested and discussed for each 
directorate. At those meetings it had been very useful when the 
relevant Portfolio holders attended and we should make that a 
recommendation for future meetings of those sub groups. The 
Committee also thought it would be a good idea for the sub groups to 
challenge the detailed directorate budgets. 

 
Stephen Cooksey out at 1.03pm 
 

Actions/Further information to be provided: 

 None. 

 

Recommendations: 
 
That recommendations B and H above be restated to Cabinet 

 
Committee next steps: 

 
Select Committee Performance & Finance sub groups be reconvened 
to consider budget matters ahead of the summer refresh. 

 
 
 

21/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
[...]
exercised over all companies 
owned by the Council, and in relation to any shares held by the Council, whether 

Page 37

7

Item 7



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

these have been created or are held for trading, investment or other purpose.  
For example, the Council’s shareholding interest in the Joint Venture Company 
Bandstand Square Developments Ltd (BSDL) was established in order to 
facilitate the regeneration of Woking town centre in partnership with Woking 
Borough Council and a private developer.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6. The Shareholder Board safeguards the Council’s interest as shareholder and 
takes decisions in matters that require the approval of the Council as owner of the 
company.  Decisions in relation to the day to day operation of companies are 
taken by the directors of each company.  The Shareholder Board is comprised of 
3 members of the Council’s Cabinet and the Chief Executive.  The Board is 
supported by officers of the council, including the Section 151 Officer (Director of 
Finance) and the Monitoring Officer (Director of Legal & Democratic Services).  
The Terms of Reference for the Shareholder Board are attached to this report as 
Annex 1. 

7. The Shareholder Board meet at least quarterly and receive detailed and 
comprehensive information and briefings to support their decision-making.  The 
extent of the role of the Shareholder Board in decision-making will depend upon 
the Council’s shareholding and upon terms included in a company’s articles of 
association, or in the other contractual documents such as a Shareholders 
Agreement in relation to Joint-Venture companies.  Annex 2 provides a list of 
companies in which the Council owns shares, together with some brief details of 
purpose, date of incorporation and their accounting year-end date.  

8. The Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee have a scrutiny function in the 
relation to the decision-making of the Shareholder Board 
[...]
of the new system that Members felt was particularly 
important, was that all services consistently updated it as a matter of routine – and not 
just when there was ‘good news’ to report.   

 
Budget Monitoring 
 
 The Sub-Group reviewed the budget monitoring report to the end of month 11 for 

Business Services, Chief Executive’s Office and Central Income & Expenditure.  It 
was noted that there was an underspend of £0.6m forecast within Business Services, 
£1.5m within Chief Executive’s Office and a balanced budget within Central Income & 
Expenditure.   

 
7 Members noted from the papers that the position appeared to be slightly better than 

expected at budget decision time.  For example, less interest payable (by £2.6m), 
overstatement of creditors (£1.8m), relocation allowances lower (£0.4m), better than 
expected 2014/15 MTFP savings in adults and other services.  It was recognised that 
some underspend needed to be carried forward, however, Members thought it would 
be useful to view a list of unanticipated improvements and how these had been 
allocated to various pots of money, post-budget to determine whether a 
recommendation could be made around redistributing some of these savings to front 
line services such as Children’s Centres and Youth Services.  It was therefore agreed, 
that the following recommendation would be made to Cabinet: 

 
 That 
 

Cabinet  consider whether the Council could use any of the small improvements 
to the Council’s budgetary position that were unanticipated when it set the 
budget,  to mitigate some of the savings in children’s centres and youth 
services 

 
8.   There was some discussion at the Sub-Group meeting about recent comments 

regarding spend on the Magna Carta celebrations at Full Council.  The Sub-Group 
recommended  

 
 That 
 

1. A full breakdown of the costings of the 2015 Magna Carta celebrations 
be shared with the Sub-Group and Chairman of the Communities 
Select Committee. 

 
9. In addition, the Sub-Group requested further information, including a breakdown on 

overspend on redundancy cases during the 2014/15 period.  This would be provided 
to the Sub-Group at the next meeting. 

 
Nick Skellett 
Chairman of the Performance & Finance Sub-Group 

Page 154

11


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 March 2015
	5 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE SELECT COMMITTEE
	02. CM response to COSC recs Carbon
	03. CM response to COSC recs Budget
	04. CM response to COSC recs Digital

	6 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	02. Forward Work Programme - April 2015
	03. Recommendations Tracker - February
	04. Tracker Annex 1

	7 SHAREHOLDER BOARD
	Annex 1-Shareholder Board Terms of Reference V5 25.02.2015
	Annex 2-Surrey County Council Shareholdings
	Annex 3-Shareholder Board Decision Summary
	Annex 4a-Babcock 4S Limited Annual Accounts
	Annex 4b-Future Gov Ltd Annual Accounts
	Annex 4c-Bandstand Square Developments Ltd Annual Accounts
	Annex 4d-S.E.Business Services Ltd Annual Accounts

	8 SUPERFAST SURREY BROADBAND PROGRAMME UPDATE
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT - APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN
	annex A
	MAP YP update

	10 FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF BASINGSTOKE CANAL TASK GROUP
	BC Scoping Template-Final

	11 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	02. P&F Sub-Group Comments 30 March




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 1.00 pm on 23 April 2015 at Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 3 June 2015. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
  Mr Keith Witham 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Present: 
 
   

  
 

* = present 
 

22/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Keith Witham; Richard Wilson attended as a 
substitute  
 
 

23/13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 MARCH 2015  [Item 2] 
 
Subject to a number of amendments, the minutes were agreed as a true and 
accurate record of the meeting.   
 
 

24/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

25/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 



Page 2 of 7 

There were no questions or petitions.  
 
 

26/13 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There were a number of responses from the Cabinet to issues referred by the 
Select Committee; these are detailed in the agenda.   With regards to the staff 
awareness campaign referenced in the Cabinet Member response regarding 
the Carbon & Energy Policy, it was requested that the campaign be extended 
to also include Members.    
 
To accommodate attending officers, the Committee decided to take the 
Recommendation Tracker and Forward Work Programme (item 6) last. 
 
 

27/13 SHAREHOLDER BOARD  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
David Hodge, Lead of the Council 
Peter Martin, Deputy Leader of the Council 
Julie Fisher, Strategic Director of Business Services 
Susan Smyth, Strategic Finance Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Leader introduced the report and informed the Committee that the 

Shareholder Board safeguards the Council’s interest as a shareholder 

and takes decisions, on behalf of the Council. in matters that require 

the approval of shareholders. 

2.  The Committee suggested it would be helpful to receive the original 

business case and an overview of the purpose of each company, 

including details such as asset value and any equity capital provided. 

It was noted that the business cases had all been to Cabinet for 

approval.   

3. Officers were questioned on staff pensions and in particular whether 

staff who worked for Surrey Choices would be eligible to join the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS).  The Strategic Finance 

Manager explained that after thorough consideration it had been 

agreed that a closed scheme was most appropriate.  This meant that 

staff who had transferred from the Council could remain in the 

scheme, however new staff recruited by the company would not be 

eligible to join the scheme.  This had not necessarily set a precedent 

for any company established by the council in the future, as the 

benefits of a closed/open scheme would be given full consideration on 

a case-by-case basis.  It was clarified that any staff who had 

transferred via TUPE arrangements would be eligible to remain within 

the LGPS.   

 
Mark Brett-Warburton joined the Committee at 1.45pm. 

 



Page 3 of 7 

4. There was a discussion around the re-deployment of staff if a Council 

owned Local Authority Trading Company lost its contract with the 

Council. The Committee was informed that where possible staff would 

be re-deployed.  The Committee were informed that staff would have 

legal protection to move with the contract in accordance with TUPE 

regulations.  

5. The Leader informed the Committee of his target to achieve a return 

equivalent to a 1% of Council Tax within 5 years. 

6. The Leader invited the Committee to carefully consider how it would 

scrutinise the Shareholder Board in the future.  It was agreed that the 

Committee would keep a clear overview of the overall objectives of the 

strategy and scrutinise how the programme contributed to the financial 

resilience of the County Council.   

 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 That the Committee receive a 6 monthly update combining a report of 

the Shareholder Board, incorporating a comparison of achievement 

against the original business case, with information about projects 

within the New Models of Delivery work stream. 

 
Committee next steps: 
 

 A report will be brought back to Committee in six months  

 
 
 

28/13 SUPERFAST SURREY BROADBAND PROGRAMME UPDATE  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
Peter Martin, Deputy Leader of the Council 
Susie Kemp, Assistant Chief Executive  
Graham Cook, Programme Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. A brief overview of the report was given and Members were informed 

that an agreement was made with BT in 2012 for the roll out of 

Superfast Broadband in the County.  Surrey had received £13million 

from BT and £1.3million from Central Government to roll out superfast 

broadband to rural areas not covered by BT/Virgin.  It was noted that 

6% of properties would not be able to get a speed above 15mb per 

second as the cabinets were too far away. 

 
Chris Townsend left the meeting at 14.18pm. 
 

2. The Committee were informed that the Open Market Review would 

cover commercial areas receiving low speed broadband and would 

demonstrate the speed of the service by each postcode.  The review 



Page 4 of 7 

would redefine an intervention area and would give a better picture of 

what areas to target. 

3. It was noted that there had been positive feedback from a number of 

the 86,000 residents who had received service as part of the project.  

However, a small percentage of residents within the contract area had 

experienced delays of at least 6 months.  It was considered that 

communication with these residents was important.   

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 The Committee  

o noted the status of the Superfast Surrey rollout 

o endorsed the Deputy Leader’s tribute to the Superfast 

Broadband Team, noting that for 8 consecutive quarters BT 

had met their contract obligations.   

 
Committee next steps: 
 

 The Committee will receive a further report on Superfast Broadband in 

4 – 6 months. 

 
 
 

29/13 INTERNAL AUDIT - APPRENTICESHIP SCHEME MANAGEMENT ACTION 
PLAN  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
Sue Lewry-Jones, Chief Internal Auditor 
Emily Boynton, HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and informed the 

Committee that the audit was issued in September 2014. She was 

satisfied that the right steps were being taken to complete the high 

priority recommendations within the report.  The HR Relationship 

Manager added that funding changes were still a risk due to the 

general election; however, a contingency plan had been created to 

mitigate the rise of training costs.   

2. The Committee were informed that currently there were more 

apprenticeships available in the County, than people seeking them.  It 

was noted that  the entry standards for an apprenticeship were a C 

grade in both maths and English This meant there was a small 

catchment of those eligible as people with higher grades tend to go on 

to University.  It was noted that an advertising campaign would be 

launched to attract more applicants. 



Page 5 of 7 

3. The Committee were informed that 15 apprentices were required to 

make a training provider viable.  Currently there are 64 apprentices at 

Surrey, and since the launch in 2009 there had been over 500 

completed apprenticeships. 

4. It was noted that the strategy would be finalised by the end of May 

2015.  A New Entrance Co-ordinator and Project Manager had also 

been recruited.  

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 The Committee noted the report and recommended that the MAP 

should be taken to the Audit and Governance Committee until 

completed. 

 
Committee next steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

30/13 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  [Item 11] 
 
Witnesses: 
Nick Carroll, Finance Manager, Funding and Planning 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. After discussion it was agreed that a full breakdown of costs 

associated with the Magna Carta celebrations should be shared with 

all COSC Members. 

2. In the report it stated that the public health target around health checks 

had not been met.  Members queried whether the target was around 

‘completion’ or take up.  It was requested this issue be taken to the 

Health Scrutiny Committee. 

3. Members noted from the papers that the position 

appeared to be slightly better than expected at budget decision time.  

For example, less interest payable (by £2.6m), overstatement of 

creditors (£1.8m), relocation allowances lower (£0.4m), better than 

expected 2014/15 MTFP savings in adults and other services.  It was 

recognised that some underspend needed to be carried forward, 

however, Members thought it would be useful to view a list of 

unanticipated improvements and how these had been allocated to 

various pots of money, post-budget to determine whether a 

recommendation could be made to mitigate some of these savings to 

front line services such as Children’s Centres and Youth Services. 

 

Actions/further information to be provided: 
 



Page 6 of 7 

 The Committee requested Cultural Services to provide a full break 

down of the costs associated with the Magna Carta celebrations 

 
Recommendations: 
 

 The Committee recommended that the completion of Health Checks is 

referred to the Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 The Committee agreed to make the following 

recommendation to Cabinet: 

 

That the Cabinet consider whether the Council could use any of the 
small improvements to the Council’s budgetary position that were 
unanticipated when it set the budget, to mitigate some of the savings 
in children’s centres and youth services. 

 
Committee next steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

31/13 FUTURE GOVERNANCE OF BASINGSTOKE CANAL TASK GROUP  [Item 
10] 
 
Witnesses: 
David Harmer, Environment and Transport Select Committee Chairman 
 
Key point raised during the discussion: 

1. The Committee reviewed and approved the scoping document for the 

Task Group. 

 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
Recommendations: 
 

 The Committee reviewed and approved the scoping document for the 

Task Group. 

 
Committee next steps: 
 
None. 
 
 

32/13 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Committee noted that there was an outstanding recommendation 

regarding information about the DMA process to the Strategic Director 

for Business Services for consideration.  The Committee were still 



Page 7 of 7 

awaiting a formal response and therefore it was agreed to follow this 

action up.   

 
 
 

33/13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
The date of the next Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee is Wednesday 
3 June 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.40 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


